

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN BEHNKE, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case 2017 CA 005989 B
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Judge Hiram E. Puig-Lugo
	:	
vs.	:	Oral Argument -
	:	Not scheduled
DAVID H. HOFFMAN, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Courtroom 317
	:	
Defendants.	:	

---

**DEFENDANT AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION'S REPLY IN  
SUPPORT OF ITS CONTESTED SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS THE  
COMPLAINT UNDER THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT, D.C. CODE § 16-5502**

Barbara S. Wahl (Bar No. 297978)  
Karen E. Carr (Bar No. 975480)  
ARENT FOX LLP  
1717 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 857-6000  
Telecopier: (202) 857-6395  
Barbara.wahl@arentfox.com  
Karen.carr@arentfox.com

Counsel for Defendant American Psychological  
Association

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Plaintiffs’ Circumstantial Evidence Fails to Show Actual Malice by Clear and Convincing Evidence. ....	5
B. None of the Evidence Plaintiffs Advance Demonstrates Falsity or APA’s Knowledge of Falsity. ....	12
1. The Board’s Knowledge of the Ethics Committee’s Closing of the Leso Ethics Complaint File Does Not Demonstrate that the Board Knew Any Statement about Plaintiffs Was False.....	12
2. Exhibit B Fails to Provide Proof that APA Knew Statements in the Report Were False. ....	16
a. APA’s Handling of Ethics Complaints.....	16
b. NBI Entitled “Torture and Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment” Submitted February 2006.....	20
c. The 2007 “Reaffirmation Resolution” .....	23
d. 2009 Petition Resolution .....	26
e. Changes to Ethical Standard 1.02.....	27
f. Rescission of PENS Report and Reaffirmation Resolution, and Adoption of New Policy. ....	37
g. The PENS Report and Related Motions .....	38
h. Miscellaneous .....	40
CONCLUSION .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Boley v. Atl. Monthly Grp.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013).....	8
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	6
<i>In re DeCelis</i> , 349 B.R. 465 (Bankr. E.D.Va. 2006) .....	15
<i>Deripaska v. Associated Press</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2017).....	11, 21
<i>Doe v. Burke</i> , 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. 2014) .....	5
<i>Dongguk Univ. v. Yale Univ.</i> , 734 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Fairbanks v. Roller</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2018).....	42
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989) .....	4, 6
<i>Jankovic v. In’l Crisis Grp.</i> , 822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Kahl v. Bureau of Nat’l Affairs, Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6, 42
<i>Konikoff v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 234 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	4
<i>LaPointe v. Van Note</i> , No. Civ. A 03-2128(RBW), 2006 WL 3734166 (D.D.C. Dec. 15, 2006).....	10
<i>Libre by Nexus v. Buzzfeed</i> , Case No. 17-cv-1460 (APM), 2018 WL 6573281 (D.D.C. Dec. 13, 2018).....	10
<i>Lohrenz v. Donnelly</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2002).....	42

<i>Lohrenz v. Donnelly</i> , 350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6, 42
<i>McFarlane v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 74 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	3, 5, 10
<i>N. Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	10, 42
<i>OAO Alfa Bank v. Ctr. for Pub, Integrity</i> , 387 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005).....	5, 6
<i>Parsi v. Daiouleslam</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2012).....	8, 10, 40
<i>Price v. Viking Penguin, Inc.</i> , 676 F. Supp. 1501, <i>aff'd</i> , 881 F.2d 1426 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	8, 9, 17
<i>Schiavone Constr. Co. v. Time, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 1069 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	7
<i>Secord v. Cockburn</i> , 747 F. Supp. 779 (D.D.C. 1990).....	3, 4, 5, 40, 42
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968) .....	2, 5, 6
<i>Tah v. Global Witness Publ'g, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 18-2109 (RMC), 2019 WL 4737116 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2019 ), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 19-7132 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 10, 2018).....	8, 41
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	2, 8, 9, 42
<i>Tomblin v. WHCS-TV8</i> , 434 F. App'x 205 (4th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Zerangue v. TSP Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 1066 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act, D.C. Code § 16-5502 .....	1, 4
